

No. 08-192

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALMAN KHADE ABUELHAWA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JEFFREY GREEN
Co-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD P. SOBIECKI
HEATHER M. SOUDER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Purchase Of Drugs For Personal Use Does Not “Facilitate” Commission Of A Felony	6
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of The Term “Facilitate” Does Not Encom- pass Purchases For Personal Use	7
B. The Government’s View Defies The Structure And Purpose Of The Federal Drug Laws By Turning Virtually Every Purchaser Into A Felon	14
II. This Court Should Apply The Rule Of Lenity To Resolve Any Ambiguity Regarding The Scope Of Section 843(b)	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 203 So. 2d 700 (Ala. Ct. App. 1967).....	11
<i>Cotton v. State of Maryland</i> , 872 A.2d 87 (Md. 2005).....	23
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	11
<i>Dunaway v. Commonwealth</i> , 39 S.W.2d 242 (Ky. Ct. App. 1931)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 62 S.E. 544 (Ga. Ct. App. 1908).....	11
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 496 P.2d 657 (Alaska 1972).....	11
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	7
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	14
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>Lott v. United States</i> , 205 F. 28 (9th Cir. 1913).....	11
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Mimms</i> , 110 Cal. App. 2d 310 (1952).....	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 418 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Sobrino v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	11
<i>State v. Celestine</i> , 671 So. 2d 896 (La. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Cota</i> , 956 P.2d 507 (Ariz. 1998)	11
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 45 Idaho 668 (1928).....	11
<i>Sweatt v. State</i> , 473 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. 1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Binkley</i> , 903 F.2d 1130 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Harold</i> , 531 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 608 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>United States v. Rewis</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977)	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 532 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2008)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 41 F.3d 917 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Wakeman v. Chambers</i> , 28 N.W. 498 (Iowa 1886)	11
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 418 (W.D. Va. 2003)	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	14
Narcotics Control Act § 201, 70 Stat. at 573 (codified at former 18 U.S.C. § 1403 (repealed))	13
10 U.S.C. § 504(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2(a)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1952	9
21 U.S.C. § 841	15
21 U.S.C. § 843(b)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 844	8, 15
21 U.S.C. § 862a	20
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d)(1)	20
14 C.F.R. § 61.15(c)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Gabrielle Banks, <i>Judges Ban Cell Phones, Camera Near Criminal Trials in Courthouse</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Nov. 30, 2007.....	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	11
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Substance Dependence, Abuse, and Treatment of Jail Inmates</i> (2002).....	21
Anthony Burgess, <i>A Clockwork Orange</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 1986) (1962).....	21
CTIA Wireless Quick Facts, (<i>avail. at</i> http://www.ctia.org/media/industry_info/index.cfm/AID/10323).....	17
Ben Charny, <i>7-11 Rings in Cell Phone Service</i> , Apr. 27, 2004, (<i>avail. at</i> http://news.zdnet.com/2100-9584_22-135741.html).....	16
116 Cong. Rec. 33,307 (1970).....	15
116 Cong. Rec. 33,647 (1970).....	15
Declaration of Peter Banys, M.C., M.Sc. in Support of Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, <i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. RG06278911 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 13, 2006).....	21
Steven B. Duke, <i>Drug Prohibition: An Unnatural Disaster</i> , 27 Conn. L. Rev. 571 (1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Scott Ehlers & Jason Ziedenberg, Justice Policy Institute, <i>Proposition 36: Five Years Later</i> (2006)	21
Einer Elhauge, <i>Preference-Eliciting Statutory Default Rules</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 2162 (2002)	25
Stephen Farrall & Shadd Maruna, <i>Desistance-focused Criminal Justice Policy Research: Introduction to A Special Issue on Desistance from Crime and Public Policy</i> , 42 How. J. of Crim. Just. 358 (2004).....	21
FCC, Industry Analysis and Technology Division, Wireline Competition Bureau, Trends in Telephone Service (2003) (<i>avail. at</i> http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/trend803.pdf)	16
FCC, Industry Analysis and Technology Division, Wireline Competition Bureau, Trends in Telephone Service (2008) (<i>avail. at</i> http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-284932A1.pdf)	16
Jamie Fellner & Marc Mauer, Human Rights Watch and the Sentencing Project, <i>Losing The Vote, The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> , Table 1 (1998) (<i>avail. at</i> http://www.hrw.org/reports98/vote/usvot98o.htm)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tony Gonzalez, <i>Know Your Text-Messaging Limits Before Being Caught at School</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune, Sept. 4, 2008, at E1	18
Governors Highway Safety Association, Summary of State Laws (<i>avail. at</i> http://www.ghsa.org/html/stateinfo/laws/cellphone_laws.html)	16
Jefferson Graham, <i>E-mail Carriers Deliver Gifts of Nifty Features To Lure, Keep Users</i> , USA Today, April 16, 2008	17
Lisa Guernsey, <i>When Gadgets Get in the Way</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 19, 2004, at G1	18
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970) (reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566, 4575).....	10, 12, 14, 15
Alex Harocopos & Mike Hough, Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>Drug Dealing in Open-Air Markets</i> (2005).....	23
Gary Holmes, The Nielsen Company, <i>Press Release, Nielsen Reports TV, Internet and Mobile Usage Among Americans</i> , July 8, 2008 (<i>avail. at</i> http://www.nielsenmedia.com/nc/portal/site/Public/menuitem.55dc65b4a7d5adff3f65936147a062a0/?vgnnextoid=fe63c9769fcfa110VgnVCM100000ac0a260aRCRD)	17
John Laub & Robert Sampson, <i>Understanding Desistance from Crime</i> , 28 Crime and Justice: A Review of Research 1 (M. Tonry ed. 2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Amanda Lenhart <i>et. al</i> , <i>Pew Internet & American Life Project, Writing, Technology and Teens</i> (2008) (avail. at http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Writing_Report_FINAL3.pdf).....	18
Robin Levi & Judith Appel, Office of Legal Affairs, <i>Collateral Consequences: Denial of Basic Social Services Based Upon Drug Use</i> (2003)	20
Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, <i>PEW Internet & American Life Project, Networked Workers 20</i> (2008) (avail. at http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Networked_Workers_FINAL.pdf).....	16
<i>Movie Theater Owners Want Cell Phones Blocked</i> , Dec. 19, 2005, (avail. at http://www.mobiledia.com/news/41645.html).....	16
Reuters, <i>Text Messaging Use in South Carolina Soars by Nearly 500 Percent</i> , July 23, 2008 (avail. at http://www.reuters.com/article/pressRelease/idUS210860+23-Jul-2008+PRN20080723)	17
Shadd Maruna, <i>Making Good: How Ex-Convicts Reform and Rebuild Their Lives</i> (2001).....	22
National Drug Intelligence Center, <i>Washington/Baltimore High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Drug Market Analysis</i> (2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office Of The Pardon Attorney, <i>Federal Statutes Imposing Collateral Consequences Upon Conviction</i> (2000)	19
Margaret Webb Pressler, <i>For Texting Teens, an OMG Moment When the Phone Bill Arrives</i> , Washington Post, May 20, 2007, at A01	17
Lee Rainie, <i>PEW Internet & American Life Project, PEW Internet Project Data Memo</i> (2006) (avail. at http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Cell_phone_study.pdf)	17
Reuters, <i>Text Messaging Improves Parent-Teen Relationship</i> , April 16, 2008 (avail. at http://www.reuters.com/article/pressRelease/idUS117578+16-Apr-2008+BW20080416)	17
Standing Order re Use of Cellular Telephones in Courthouses and Courtrooms (W.D. Tex. August 1, 2003).....	16
Sheldon Stryker & Peter J. Burke, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of an Identity Theory</i> , 63 Soc. Psychol. Q. 284 (2000)	22
<i>Webster's Second New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	8
